
 

 

 Traverse City Downtown 
Development Authority Finance 

Committee 
Wednesday, December 10, 2025 

9:00AM 
Committee Room, Governmental Center 

400 Boardman Avenue 
Traverse City, Michigan 49684 

  

 
  
  
  
  

 
The City of Traverse City does not discriminate on the basis of disability in the 
admission to, access to, treatment in, or employment in, its programs or activities.  City 
Manager, 400 Boardman Avenue, Traverse City, Michigan 49684, phone 231-922-4440, 
TDD/TTY 231-922-4412, VRS 231-421-7008, has been designated to coordinate 
compliance with the non-discrimination requirements contained in Section 35.107 of the 
Department of Justice regulations.  Information concerning the provisions of the 
Americans with Disabilities Act, and the rights provided thereunder, are available from 
the ADA Coordinator. 
 
If you are planning to attend and you have a disability requiring any special assistance 
at the meeting and/or if you have any concerns, please immediately notify the ADA 
Coordinator. 
  
The City of Traverse City and Downtown Development Authority are committed to a 
dialog that is constructive, respectful and civil. We ask that all individuals interacting 
verbally or in writing with board members honor these values.   
  

Downtown Development Authority:     
c/o Harry Burkholder, Executive Director 
(231) 922-2050 
Web:  www.downtowntc.com  
303 East State Street, Suite C 
Traverse City, MI  49684 
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Follow us on Facebook, Twitter, and Instagram - CityofTC - www.traversecitymi.gov 

 

 
Welcome to the Traverse City Downtown Development Authority 

Finance Committee meeting! 
 

Agenda 
  

Page  
1. CALL TO ORDER    
2. 

 
ROLL CALL  

  
3. 

 
APPROVAL OF MINUTES  

 
 A. Consideration of approving the minutes from the April 17, 2025 DDA 

Finance Committee meeting minutes (approval recommended).   
April 17, 2026 DDA Finance Committee Meeting Minutes - PDF 

3 - 4 

  
4. 

 
NEW BUSINESS  

 
 A. Michigan CLASS Investment Pool (approval recommended)  

Michigan CLASS Investment Pool Memo (Burkholder) - PDF 
5 - 6 

 
 B. Budget Amendment (approval recommended)   

Budget Amendment Memo (Burkholder) - - PDF 
7 

 
 C. November 2025 Financial Report(s)  

November 2025 DDA Financials - PDF 
9 - 
13 

  
5. 

 
PUBLIC COMMENT  

  
6. 

 
ADJOURNMENT  
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Minutes of the 
Downtown Development Authority for the City of Traverse City 

Finance Committee 
Thursday, April 17, 2025  

 
          A regular meeting of the Downtown Development Authority Finance Committee of the City 
of Traverse City was called to order at the Committee Room, Governmental Center, 400 
Boardman Avenue, Traverse City, Michigan, at 9:30 a.m. 
  
          The following Board Members were in attendance: Board Member Jeff Joubran, Board 
Member Gary Howe, Board Member Mike Powers, and Board Member Shelley Spencer  
  
          The following Board Members were absent:   None 
  
          Chairperson Joubran presided at the meeting. 
  
 
(a) CALL TO ORDER 

Chairperson Joubran called the meeting to order at 9:00am. 
 
(b) ROLL CALL 
 
(c) ADOPTION OF MINUTES  
 (1) Consideration of approving the December 6, 2025 Finance Committee Meeting 

Minutes (approval recommended) 
That the Committee approve the December 6, 2024, Finance Committee meeting 
minutes as presented. 
 
Moved by Gary Howe, Seconded by Mike Powers 
 
Yes: Jeff Joubran, Gary Howe, and Mike Powers 
Absent: Shelley Spencer 

CARRIED. 3-0-1 on a recorded vote  
 
(d) NEW BUSINESS  
 (1) 2025 - 2026 DDA Budget(s) 

 
The following addressed the Committee: 
Harry Burkholder 
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Gary Howe 
Jeff Joubran 
Mike Powers 
Shelley Spencer 
  
*Shelley Spencer attended meeting at 9:02am.  

 
(e) PUBLIC COMMENT 

n/a 
 
(f) ADJOURNMENT 

 
The meeting was adjourned at 10:06 by Chair Joubran. 

 

Jean Derenzy, Traverse City DDA 
CEO 

Harry Burkholder, Executive Director 
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Downtown Development Authority 
303 E. State Street 

Traverse City, MI 49684 
 harry@downtowntc.com 

      231-922-2050 
 
                   MEMORANDUM 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:    DDA Finance Committee   
 
From:  Harry Burkholder, Executive Director, DDA 
 
Date:   December 5, 2025 
 
Re:    Investment Pool   
 
 
As you may recall, earlier this year the DDA began working with the City of Traverse 
City to streamline and administer its financial and accounting responsibilities. As part of 
this transition, the City Treasurer is recommending (and seeking approval) to open a 
Michigan CLASS account and transfer the majority of DDA funds into it. Our existing 
account with 5/3 Bank would remain open and continue to be used for payroll and 
accounts payable needs. 
 
Michigan CLASS is a local government investment pool established in 1991. Eligible 
participants include counties, cities, villages, townships, school districts, authorities, the 
state of Michigan, and other political subdivisions. The program’s mission is to provide 
public agencies with a safe, liquid, and competitive investment vehicle. 
 
Michigan CLASS is governed by a 13-member Board of Trustees and managed by 
Public Trust Advisors, LLC. The fund is rated ‘AAAm’ by S&P Global Ratings - the 
highest rating available for money market funds - and its portfolio is comprised of high-
quality, legally permissible securities. Withdrawal requests are unlimited, processed 
daily, and require two-person authorization prior to disbursement. 
 
The account being requested is a stable-value pool with a $1.00 NAV designed for daily 
liquidity. Investments include U.S. Treasuries, federal agency obligations, and 
repurchase agreements. The primary benefit of this account, compared to our current 
5/3 Bank account, is the significantly higher rate of return. Rather than earning 
approximately 0.02%, current returns are anticipated to be in the 3–4% range, subject to 
market variation. 
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Recommended Motion 
That the Finance Committee recommend to the full DDA Board the establishment of a 
Michigan CLASS account, and authorize working with the City Treasurer’s Office to 
complete the account setup and initial transfer of DDA funds, at the next regularly 
scheduled Board meeting. 
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Downtown Development Authority 
303 E. State Street 

Traverse City, MI 49684 
 harry@downtowntc.com 

      231-922-2050 
 
                   MEMORANDUM 

______________________________________________________________________ 
 
To:    DDA Finance Committee   
 
From:  Harry Burkholder, Executive Director, DDA 
 
Date:   December 5, 2025 
 
Re:    Budget Amendment    
 
 
Earlier this year, Parking Services transitioned from the DDA to the City of Traverse 
City. Prior to this transition, the DDA and Parking Services shared network services -
including our phone system - as well as infrastructure costs. 
 
With Parking Services now under the City, the City is moving to decouple those shared 
systems. As a result, the DDA must establish its own independent network. Lehman 
Wesley, our current technology support provider, has provided a quote of $6,566.33 to 
complete this work. Therefore, I am requesting a budget amendment to cover this 
expense. 
 
Additionally, two of the office computers are no longer meeting performance needs due 
to limited battery life and memory capacity. To ensure reliable functionality, we are also 
requesting a budget amendment of $2,433.67 to replace these units. 
 
 
Recommended Motion 
That the Finance Committee recommend to the full DDA Board a budget amendment of 
$9,000 to the DDA General Fund. 
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*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TRAVERSE CITY 1/5Page:12/05/2025 03:06 PM
User: LBOHAC
DB: Traverse City

PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 41.92

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

11/30/2025
YTD BALANCE
11/30/2025

2025-26
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Revenues
Dept 000 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL

100.00 (771.73)0.00 771.73 0.00 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE PRIOR YEAR ADJ248-000-401.000
90.93 11,785.61 857.89 118,214.39 130,000.00 TAXES-CURRENT-REAL ESTATE248-000-402.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TAX-DELINQUENT-PERSONAL PROP248-000-412.000

100.00 (1,329.31)0.00 1,329.31 0.00 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES248-000-432.000
0.00 21,500.00 0.00 0.00 21,500.00 VENDOR PERMITS248-000-476.060
0.00 657,700.00 0.00 0.00 657,700.00 FEDERAL GRANTS248-000-502.000
0.00 600,000.00 0.00 0.00 600,000.00 STATE GRANT248-000-543.001
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 STATE GRANTS - OTHER248-000-569.000

100.00 (2,355.00)1,355.00 2,355.00 0.00 GRANTS FROM LOCAL UNITS248-000-580.000
0.00 500,000.00 0.00 0.00 500,000.00 GRANT PRIVATE SOURCE248-000-580.001

100.00 (31,250.00)6,250.00 31,250.00 0.00 CHARGES FOR SERVICES RENDERED248-000-626.000
0.91 5,251.56 12.86 48.44 5,300.00 INTEREST & DIVIDEND EARNINGS248-000-664.000

154.81 (27,402.89)65,886.89 77,402.89 50,000.00 RENTS AND ROYALTIES248-000-667.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 CONTRIBUTIONS-PRIVATE SOURCES248-000-674.000
0.00 75,000.00 0.00 0.00 75,000.00 CONTRIBUTIONS-PUBLIC SOURCES248-000-675.000

100.00 (182.20)150.00 182.20 0.00 REIMBURSEMENTS248-000-676.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PRIOR YEARS' SURPLUS248-000-692.000
0.00 712,500.00 0.00 0.00 712,500.00 TRANSFERS IN248-000-699.000

8.41 2,520,446.04 74,512.64 231,553.96 2,752,000.00 Total Dept 000 - NON-DEPARTMENTAL

8.41 2,520,446.04 74,512.64 231,553.96 2,752,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 725 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

37.46 279,058.93 33,604.18 167,141.07 446,200.00 SALARIES AND WAGES248-725-702.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EMPLOYEE OVERTIME248-725-704.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 EMPLOYEE OVERTIME248-725-706.000

100.00 (6,050.00)(110.00)6,050.00 0.00 HEALTH SAVINGS ACCT EXPENSE248-725-714.000
39.27 19,981.43 2,733.89 12,918.57 32,900.00 EMPLOYER'S SOCIAL SECURITY248-725-715.000
20.15 39,763.97 2,119.81 10,036.03 49,800.00 EMPLOYEE HEALTH INSURANCE248-725-716.000
733.80 (1,267.60)326.02 1,467.60 200.00 EMPLOYEE LIFE/DISABILITY INS248-725-717.000

9.61 38,866.84 2,741.44 4,133.16 43,000.00 RETIREMENT FUND CONTRIBUTION248-725-718.000
15.06 1,613.94 0.00 286.06 1,900.00 UNEMPLOYMENT COMPENSATION248-725-720.000
41.87 3,023.00 0.00 2,177.00 5,200.00 WORKERS COMPENSATION INS248-725-721.000
52.30 5,819.42 275.32 6,380.58 12,200.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES248-725-727.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OFFICE FURNITURE AND EQUIPMENT248-725-727.003

53.38 28,623.10 756.25 32,776.90 61,400.00 OPERATION SUPPLIES248-725-740.000
47.47 65,351.58 14,672.78 59,048.42 124,400.00 PROFESSIONAL AND CONTRACTUAL 248-725-801.000
13.19 6,077.02 0.00 922.98 7,000.00 MEMBERSHIP DUES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS248-725-801.007
100.00 (15,444.00)0.00 15,444.00 0.00 FARMERS MARKET FOOD ASSISTANCE248-725-801.008

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES248-725-802.000
15.66 28,675.00 0.00 5,325.00 34,000.00 LEGAL SERVICES248-725-804.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 POSTAGE248-725-805.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INSURANCE AND BONDS248-725-807.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MARKETING & PUBLIC SERVICES248-725-821.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 INSURANCE AND BONDS248-725-822.000
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 TRAINING/REGISTRATION/TUITION248-725-822.001
0.00 2,500.00 0.00 0.00 2,500.00 LODGING AND TRAVEL248-725-822.002
6.18 4,690.90 0.00 309.10 5,000.00 COMMUNICATIONS248-725-850.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSPORTATION248-725-860.000
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*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TRAVERSE CITY 2/5Page:12/05/2025 03:06 PM
User: LBOHAC
DB: Traverse City

PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 41.92

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

11/30/2025
YTD BALANCE
11/30/2025

2025-26
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
Expenditures

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION248-725-880.000
100.00 (784.00)0.00 784.00 0.00 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING248-725-900.000

9.71 3,611.53 0.00 388.47 4,000.00 PUBLIC UTILITIES248-725-920.000
106.33 (63.27)0.00 1,063.27 1,000.00 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE248-725-930.000
100.00 (1,048.53)0.00 1,048.53 0.00 RENTAL EXPENSE248-725-940.000
39.94 6,006.13 1,650.20 3,993.87 10,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS248-725-956.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE248-725-965.000
1.90 1,724,350.62 8,298.00 33,349.38 1,757,700.00 CAPITAL OUTLAY248-725-970.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DDA TRANSFORMATIONAL PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTU248-725-970.002
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 DDA TRANSFORMATIONAL PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTU248-725-970.003
0.00 151,100.00 0.00 0.00 151,100.00 UNALLOCATED FUNDS248-725-988.000

13.26 2,386,956.01 67,067.89 365,043.99 2,752,000.00 Total Dept 725 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

13.26 2,386,956.01 67,067.89 365,043.99 2,752,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

379,153.31 END FUND BALANCE
512,643.34 FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS

BEG. FUND BALANCE
100.00 133,490.03 7,444.75 (133,490.03)0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

13.26 2,386,956.01 67,067.89 365,043.99 2,752,000.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
8.41 2,520,446.04 74,512.64 231,553.96 2,752,000.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 248 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY:
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*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TRAVERSE CITY 3/5Page:12/05/2025 03:06 PM
User: LBOHAC
DB: Traverse City

PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 41.92

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

11/30/2025
YTD BALANCE
11/30/2025

2025-26
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 252 - DDA OLD TOWN TIF
Revenues
Dept 725 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

100.00 (459.38)0.00 459.38 0.00 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE PRIOR YEAR ADJ252-725-401.000
104.11 (34,137.14)6,484.37 864,137.14 830,000.00 TAXES-CURRENT-REAL ESTATE252-725-402.000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES252-725-432.000
212.01 (112.01)97.24 212.01 100.00 INTEREST & DIVIDEND EARNINGS252-725-664.000

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RENTS AND ROYALTIES252-725-667.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REIMBURSEMENTS252-725-676.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PRIOR YEARS' SURPLUS252-725-692.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFERS IN252-725-699.000

104.18 (34,708.53)6,581.61 864,808.53 830,100.00 Total Dept 725 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

104.18 (34,708.53)6,581.61 864,808.53 830,100.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 725 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES252-725-727.000
49.99 38,504.71 27,394.22 38,495.29 77,000.00 PROFESSIONAL AND CONTRACTUAL 252-725-801.000
25.97 7,403.12 0.00 2,596.88 10,000.00 LEGAL SERVICES252-725-804.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 MARKETING & PUBLIC SERVICES252-725-821.000

44.78 11,043.72 866.67 8,956.28 20,000.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION252-725-880.000
4.17 4,791.42 107.63 208.58 5,000.00 PUBLIC UTILITIES252-725-920.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REPAIRS AND MAINTENANCE252-725-930.000
0.00 15,000.00 0.00 0.00 15,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS252-725-956.000

17.28 103,237.50 0.00 21,562.50 124,800.00 CITY FEE252-725-965.000
0.00 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00 DDA ESSENTIAL PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE252-725-970.002
0.00 270,000.00 0.00 0.00 270,000.00 DDA TRANSFORMATIONAL PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTU252-725-970.003
0.00 100,900.00 0.00 0.00 100,900.00 UNALLOCATED FUNDS252-725-988.000
0.00 117,400.00 0.00 0.00 117,400.00 TRANSFERS OUT/CONTRIB. TO OTHER FUNDS252-725-995.000

8.65 758,280.47 28,368.52 71,819.53 830,100.00 Total Dept 725 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

8.65 758,280.47 28,368.52 71,819.53 830,100.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

1,988,612.99 END FUND BALANCE
1,195,623.99 FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS

BEG. FUND BALANCE
100.00 (792,989.00)(21,786.91)792,989.00 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

8.65 758,280.47 28,368.52 71,819.53 830,100.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
104.18 (34,708.53)6,581.61 864,808.53 830,100.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 252 - DDA OLD TOWN TIF:
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*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TRAVERSE CITY 4/5Page:12/05/2025 03:06 PM
User: LBOHAC
DB: Traverse City

PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 41.92

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

11/30/2025
YTD BALANCE
11/30/2025

2025-26
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

Fund 253 - DDA TIF 97
Revenues
Dept 725 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

100.00 (10,680.40)0.00 10,680.40 0.00 PROPERTY TAX REVENUE PRIOR YEAR ADJ253-725-401.000
84.16 686,772.58 21,687.76 3,649,527.42 4,336,300.00 TAXES-CURRENT-REAL ESTATE253-725-402.000
100.00 (29,029.38)0.00 29,029.38 0.00 PAYMENT IN LIEU OF TAXES253-725-432.000
45.39 2,457.62 324.87 2,042.38 4,500.00 INTEREST & DIVIDEND EARNINGS253-725-664.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 RENTS AND ROYALTIES253-725-667.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 REIMBURSEMENTS253-725-676.000
0.00 2,642,600.00 0.00 0.00 2,642,600.00 PRIOR YEARS' SURPLUS253-725-692.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 TRANSFERS IN253-725-699.000

52.86 3,292,120.42 22,012.63 3,691,279.58 6,983,400.00 Total Dept 725 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

52.86 3,292,120.42 22,012.63 3,691,279.58 6,983,400.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Expenditures
Dept 725 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 OFFICE SUPPLIES253-725-727.000
50.67 161,863.23 113,459.64 166,236.77 328,100.00 PROFESSIONAL AND CONTRACTUAL 253-725-801.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 BANK SERVICE FEES253-725-801.004

38.95 12,209.38 0.00 7,790.62 20,000.00 LEGAL SERVICES253-725-804.000
28.69 64,174.96 3,466.66 25,825.04 90,000.00 MARKETING & PUBLIC SERVICES253-725-821.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 COMMUNITY PROMOTION253-725-880.000
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 PRINTING AND PUBLISHING253-725-900.000
3.92 28,824.56 577.04 1,175.44 30,000.00 PUBLIC UTILITIES253-725-920.000
0.00 50,000.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00 MISCELLANEOUS253-725-956.000

12.58 449,933.83 0.00 64,766.17 514,700.00 CITY FEE253-725-965.000
0.25 669,311.47 69.30 1,688.53 671,000.00 DDA ESSENTIAL PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTURE253-725-970.002

10.43 3,412,458.45 133,680.73 397,541.55 3,810,000.00 DDA TRANSFORMATIONAL PUBLIC INFRASTRUCTU253-725-970.003
0.00 820,000.00 0.00 0.00 820,000.00 PRINCIPAL/PRINCIPAL EXPENSES253-725-991.000
0.00 54,500.00 0.00 0.00 54,500.00 INTEREST EXPENSE253-725-994.000
0.00 595,100.00 0.00 0.00 595,100.00 TRANSFERS OUT/CONTRIB. TO OTHER FUNDS253-725-995.000

9.52 6,318,375.88 251,253.37 665,024.12 6,983,400.00 Total Dept 725 - DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

9.52 6,318,375.88 251,253.37 665,024.12 6,983,400.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES

10,500,468.84 END FUND BALANCE
7,474,213.38 FUND BALANCE ADJUSTMENTS

BEG. FUND BALANCE
100.00 (3,026,255.46)(229,240.74)3,026,255.46 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

9.52 6,318,375.88 251,253.37 665,024.12 6,983,400.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES
52.86 3,292,120.42 22,012.63 3,691,279.58 6,983,400.00 TOTAL REVENUES

Fund 253 - DDA TIF 97:

45.31 5,777,857.93 103,106.88 4,787,642.07 10,565,500.00 TOTAL REVENUES - ALL FUNDS

Page 12 of 13



*NOTE: Available Balance / Pct Budget Used does not reflect amounts encumbered.

REVENUE AND EXPENDITURE REPORT FOR TRAVERSE CITY 5/5Page:12/05/2025 03:06 PM
User: LBOHAC
DB: Traverse City

PERIOD ENDING 11/30/2025
% Fiscal Year Completed: 41.92

% BDGT
USED

AVAILABLE
BALANCE

ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

11/30/2025
YTD BALANCE
11/30/2025

2025-26
AMENDED BUDGETDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

12,868,235.14 END FUND BALANCE - ALL FUNDS
9,182,480.71 FUND BALANCE ADJ - ALL FUNDS

BEG. FUND BALANCE - ALL FUNDS
100.00 (3,685,754.43)(243,582.90)3,685,754.43 0.00 NET OF REVENUES & EXPENDITURES

10.43 9,463,612.36 346,689.78 1,101,887.64 10,565,500.00 TOTAL EXPENDITURES - ALL FUNDS
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